
Exhibit 3 
 

Evergy Missouri West, Inc. List of Contracts 
Accounts Receivable Finance Facilities 

 
1. Ancillary Services Agreement, dated May 31, 2012, by and between KCP&L Greater 

Missouri Operations Company and GMO Receivables Company. 
 

2. Stockholder and Subscription Agreement, dated May 31, 2012, by and between GMO 
Receivables Company and KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company. 

 
3. Purchase and Sale Agreement, dated May 31, 2012, by and between KCP&L Greater 

Missouri Operations Company and GMO Receivables Company. 
 

4. Assignment and Assumption Agreement, dated September 4, 2020, by and among 
Evergy Missouri West Receivables Company (f/k/a GMO Receivables Company), 
Evergy Missouri West, Inc. (f/k/a KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company), 
MUFG Bank, Ltd., Victory Receivables Corporation and The Toronto-Dominion 
Bank. 

 
5. First Amendment to Purchase and Sale Agreement, dated September 4, 2020, by and 

between Evergy Missouri West, Inc. (f/k/a KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations 
Company) and Evergy Missouri West Receivables Company (f/k/a GMO Receivables 
Company). 

 
6. Amended and Restated Receivables Sale Agreement, dated September 4, 2020, by 

and among Evergy Missouri West Receivables Company (f/k/a GMO Receivables 
Company), Evergy Missouri West, Inc. (f/k/a KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations 
Company), The Toronto-Dominion Bank and Reliant Trust. 

 
7. First Amendment to Amended and Restated Receivables Sale Agreement, dated April 

9, 2021, by and among Evergy Missouri West Receivables Company (f/k/a GMO 
Receivables Company), Evergy Missouri West, Inc. (f/k/a KCP&L Greater Missouri 
Operations Company), The Toronto-Dominion Bank and Reliant Trust. 

 
8. Second Amendment to Amended and Restated Receivables Sale Agreement, dated 

May 31, 2023, by and among Evergy Missouri West Receivables Company (f/k/a 
GMO Receivables Company), Evergy Missouri West, Inc. (f/k/a KCP&L Greater 
Missouri Operations Company), The Toronto-Dominion Bank and Reliant Trust. 

 
9. Third Amendment to Amended and Restated Receivables Agreement, dated 

February 16, 2024, by and among Evergy Missouri West Receivables Company, 
Evergy Missouri West, Inc., The Toronto-Dominion Bank, Reliant Trust and GTA 
Funding LLC. 
 

10. Second Amendment to Purchase and Sale Agreement, dated February 16, 2024, 
by and between Evergy Missouri West, Inc. and Evergy Missouri West 
Receivables Company. 

 
 
 
 



Exhibit 3 
 

 

Corporate/Miscellaneous 
 

11. Joint Operating Agreement, dated October 10, 2008, by and between Kansas City 
Power & Light Company and Aquila, Inc. 

 
12. Tax Allocation Agreement, dated July 14, 2008, among Evergy, Inc. and Affiliates. 

 
13. Amended and Restated Agreement Regarding the Operation of, and Participation in, 

the Great Plains Energy Money Pool, dated June 4, 2018. 
 

14. Amended and Restated Money Pool Agreement, dated July 1, 2021, by and among 
Evergy, Inc., Evergy Generating, Inc., Evergy Kansas Central, Inc., Evergy Kansas 
South, Inc., Evergy Metro, Inc., and Evergy Missouri West, Inc. 

 
15. Agreement for Sale/Purchase of Specified Transmission System Property, dated June 

29, 2012, by and between Kansas City Power & Light Company and KCP&L Greater 
Missouri Operations Company. 

 
16. License Agreement, dated July 14, 2008, by and between Kansas City Power & Light 

Company and KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company. 
 

17. System Contingency Economy Energy Service, effective March 3, 2013, by and 
between KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company and Kansas City Power & 
Light Company, as governed by the terms of Western Systems Power Pool 
Agreement, Schedule A. 

 
18. Lease Agreement, dated April 30, 2014, by and between Kansas City Power & Light 

Company and KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company. 
 

19. Services Agreement, effective June 4, 2018, by and among Evergy, Inc., Kansas City 
Power & Light Company, KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company, Westar 
Energy, Inc. and Kansas Gas and Electric Company. 

 
20. Capacity Transaction Confirmation to support the City of Nixa Unit Firm 

Capacity Confirmation Letter with Evergy Kansas Central, Inc. dated April 24, 
2024 between Evergy Missouri West, Inc. (Seller) and Evergy Kansas Central, 
Inc. (Buyer). [Replacement Capacity Sale as a result of EMW purchase of 22.2% 
share of Dogwood Energy facility] 

 
21. Capacity Transaction Confirmation to support the Basin Electric Power 

Cooperative Unit Commitment Service Capacity Sales with Evergy Kansas 
Central, Inc. dated April 24, 2024 between Evergy Missouri West, Inc. (Seller) 
and Evergy Kansas Central, Inc. (Buyer). [Replacement Capacity Sale as a result 
of EMW purchase of 22.2% share of Dogwood Energy facility] 

 
22. Capacity Transaction Confirmation to support the AEP Energy Partners, Inc. 

Confirmation Letter dated April 24, 2024 between Evergy Missouri West, Inc. 
(Seller) and Evergy Kansas Central, Inc. (Buyer). [Replacement Capacity Sale as 
a result of EMW purchase of 22.2% share of Dogwood Energy facility] 

 



Exhibit 3 
 

23. SECURITIZED UTILITY TARIFF PROPERTY SERVICING AGREEMENT, 
dated as of February 23, 2024 (this “Agreement”) by and between EVERGY 
MISSOURI WEST STORM FUNDING I, LLC, a Delaware limited liability 
company, as issuer (the “Issuer”), and EVERGY MISSOURI WEST, INC. (“Evergy 
Missouri West”), a Delaware corporation, as servicer (the “Servicer”), and 
acknowledged and accepted by THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST 
COMPANY, N.A., a national banking association, as indenture trustee (the 
“Indenture Trustee”). 

 
24. Administration Agreement dated as of February 23, 2024 (this “Administration 

Agreement”), by and between Evergy Missouri West, Inc., a Delaware corporation 
(“Evergy Missouri West”), as administrator (in such capacity, the “Administrator”), 
and Evergy Missouri West Storm Funding I, LLC, a Delaware limited liability 
company (the “Issuer”). 
 
 

 
Generation Co-Ownership 

 
25. Iatan Unit 2 and Common Facilities Ownership Agreement, dated May 19, 2006, by 

and among Kansas City Power & Light Company, Aquila, Inc., The Empire District 
Electric Company, Kansas Electric Power Cooperative, Inc. and Missouri Joint 
Municipal Electric Utility Commission. 

 
26. Iatan Station Ownership Agreement, dated July 31, 1978, by and among Kansas City 

Power & Light Company, St. Joseph Light & Power Company and The Empire 
District Electric Company. 

 
27. Iatan Station Operating Agreement, dated February 1, 1982, by and among Kansas 

City Power & Light Company, St. Joseph Light & Power Company and The Empire 
District Electric Company. 

 
28. St. Joseph Landfill Generator Interconnection Agreement, dated October 18, 2011, by 

and between KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company and Kansas City Power 
& Light Company. 

29. Agreement for the Construction and Ownership of Jeffrey Energy Center, dated 
January 13, 1975, by and among Westar Energy, Inc. (f/k/a The Kansas Power & 
Light Company), Kansas Gas and Electric Company, Central Telephone & Utilities 
Company and KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company (f/k/a Missouri Public 
Service Company). 

 
30. Amendment No. 1 to Agreement for the Construction and Ownership of Jeffrey 

Energy Center, dated May 16, 1977, by and among Westar Energy, Inc. (f/k/a The 
Kansas Power & Light Company), Kansas Gas and Electric Company, Central 
Telephone & Utilities Company and KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company 
(f/k/a Missouri Public Service Company). 

 
31. Amendment No. 2 to Agreement for the Construction and Ownership of Jeffrey 

Energy Center, dated May 24, 1982, by and among Westar Energy, Inc. (f/k/a The 
Kansas Power & Light Company), Kansas Gas and Electric Company, Central 
Telephone & Utilities Company and KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company 
(f/k/a Missouri Public Service Company). 



Exhibit 3 
 

 
32. Amendment No. 3 to Agreement for the Construction and Ownership of Jeffrey 

Energy Center, dated October 14, 1982, by and among Westar Energy, Inc. (f/k/a The 
Kansas Power & Light Company), Kansas Gas and Electric Company, Central 
Telephone & Utilities Company and KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company 
(f/k/a Missouri Public Service Company). 

 
33. Amendment No. 4 to Agreement for the Construction and Ownership of Jeffrey 

Energy Center, dated August 26, 1988, by and among Westar Energy, Inc. (f/k/a The 
Kansas Power & Light Company), Kansas Gas and Electric Company, Centel 
Corporation and KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company (f/k/a Utilicorp 
United, Inc.). 

 
34. Amendment No. 5 to Agreement for the Construction and Ownership of Jeffrey 

Energy Center, dated August 15, 1991, by and among Westar Energy, Inc. (f/k/a The 
Kansas Power & Light Company), Kansas Gas and Electric Company, Centel 
Corporation and KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company (f/k/a Utilicorp 
United, Inc.). 

 
35. Amendment No. 6 to Agreement for the Construction and Ownership of Jeffrey 

Energy Center, dated July 14, 1999, by and among Westar Energy, Inc. (f/k/a 
Western Resources, Inc.), Kansas Gas and Electric Company and KCP&L Greater 
Missouri Operations Company (f/k/a Utilicorp United, Inc.). 

 
36. Jeffrey Energy Center Operation Agreement, dated June 1, 1978, by and among 

Westar Energy, Inc. (f/k/a The Kansas Power & Light Company), Kansas Gas and 
Electric Company, Central Telephone & Utilities Company and KCP&L Greater 
Missouri Operations Company (f/k/a Missouri Public Service Company). 

37. Amendment No. 1 to Jeffrey Energy Center Operation Agreement, dated July 23, 
1986, by and among Westar Energy, Inc. (f/k/a The Kansas Power & Light 
Company), Kansas Gas and Electric Company, Centel Corporation and KCP&L 
Greater Missouri Operations Company (f/k/a Utilicorp United, Inc.). 

 
38. Amendment No. 2 to Jeffrey Energy Center Operation Agreement, dated August 26, 

1988, by and among Westar Energy, Inc. (f/k/a The Kansas Power & Light 
Company), Kansas Gas and Electric Company, Centel Corporation and KCP&L 
Greater Missouri Operations Company (f/k/a Utilicorp United, Inc.). 

 
39. Amendment No. 3 to Jeffrey Energy Center Operation Agreement, dated December 

13, 1993, by and among Westar Energy, Inc. (f/k/a The Kansas Power & Light 
Company), Kansas Gas and Electric Company and KCP&L Greater Missouri 
Operations Company (f/k/a Utilicorp United, Inc.). 

 
40. Jeffrey Energy Center Transmission Agreement, dated June 1, 1978, by and between 

Westar Energy, Inc. (f/k/a The Kansas Power & Light Company) and KCP&L 
Greater Missouri Operations Company (f/k/a Missouri Public Service Company). 

 
41. Jeffrey Energy Center Cost Allocation Letter Agreement, dated January 20, 2005, by 

and between Westar Energy, Inc., Kansas Gas and Electric Company and KCP&L 
Greater Missouri Operations Company (f/k/a Aquila, Inc.). 

 
42. Hawthorn Solar Plant Ground Lease between Evergy Metro, Inc. and Evergy 



Exhibit 3 
 

Missouri West, Inc. dated March 1, 2022. 
 

43. Hawthorn Solar Plant Participation Agreement between Evergy Metro, Inc. and 
Evergy Missouri West, Inc. dated March 1, 2022. 

 
 

 
Transource, LLC 

 
44. Support Agreement, dated April 10, 2012, by and between Transource Energy, LLC 

and KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company. 
 

45. Substations Upgrade Agreement, dated October 31, 2013, between Transource 
Energy, LLC, Transource Missouri, LLC, Kansas City Power & Light Company and 
KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company. 

 
46. Agreement for the Licensing of Transmission Structures, dated January 1, 2014, by 

and between KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company and Transource 
Missouri, LLC. 
 

 
47. Designee Qualification and Novation Agreement, dated October 30, 2013, by and 

among Southwest Power Pool, Transource Missouri, LLC, Kansas City Power & 
Light Company and KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company. 

 

48. Assignment of Easements (Clay County Purchased Easements) by and between 
KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company and Transource Missouri, LLC 
effective January 2, 2014. 

 
49. Assignment of Easements (Platte County Purchased Easements) by and between 

KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company and Transource Missouri, LLC 
effective January 2, 2014. 

 
50. Facilities Sharing Agreement, dated February 1, 2024, by and between 

Transource Missouri, LLC, Transource Energy, LLC, Evergy Metro, Inc. and 
Evergy Missouri West, Inc. 

 
 
Power Marketing 

 
51. Assignment Agreement for Cimarron Bend Wind Project LLC by and between 

Evergy Inc. and Evergy Missouri West effective March 30, 2020. (2020-036) 
 

52. Edison Electric Institute (EEI) Agreement reached on November 22, 2021, by and 
between Evergy Missouri West, Inc. and Evergy Kansas Central, Inc. for Capacity 
and Energy. (2021-095) 

 
53. Renewable Energy Certificate Purchase and Sale Agreement made on February 15, 

2022, between Evergy Missouri West, Inc and Evergy Kansas Central, Inc. 
(2022-024) 

 
54. Emissions Allowance Master Agreement by and between Evergy Missouri West, Inc. 



Exhibit 3 
 

and Evergy Kansas Central, Inc on November 14, 2022. (2022-113) 
 

55. Western Systems Power Pool Agreement (WSPP) Confirmation Letter agreed to on 
December 29, 2022, by and between Evergy Missouri West, Inc. and Evergy Kansas 
Central, Inc. (2022-156) 

 
56. Railcar Sublease Agreement effective as of January 1, 2023, between Evergy Kansas 

Central, Inc. and Evergy Missouri West, Inc. (2022-159) 
 

57. Master Unit Train/Car Exchange Agreement effective January 1, 2023, by and among 
the companies of Evergy Inc., Kansas Electric Power Cooperative Inc., Liberty 
Utilities on behalf of The Empire District Electric Company, and Missouri Joint 
Municipal Electric Utility Commission dba Missouri Electric Commission. (2022- 
160) 

 
58. Western Systems Power Pool Agreement (WSPP) Firm Capacity/Energy Sale 

Agreement Confirmation Letter dated November 1, 2022, between Evergy Metro and 
Evergy Missouri West. (2022-133) 

 
 

59. Western Systems Power Pool Agreement (WSPP) Sale between Evergy Metro and 
Evergy Missouri West on August 17, 2022. (20220817) 

 
60. Western Systems Power Pool (WSPP) Agreement Sale between Evergy Metro and 

Evergy Missouri West reached on January 31, 2022. (20220131) 
 

61. Edison Electric Institute (EEI) agreement sale between Evergy Kansas Central and 
Evergy Missouri West reached on October 21, 2022. (20221021) 

 
62. First Amendment to Confirmation Letter dated May 3, 2023, between Evergy 

Missouri West and Evergy Kansas Central. (2023-065) 
 

63. Western Systems Power Pool Agreement (WSPP) Master Power Purchase Sale 
Agreement Confirmation Letter dated July 5, 2023, between Evergy Missouri 
West and Evergy Kansas Central. (2023-083) 

 
64. Western Systems Power Pool Agreement (WSPP) Master Power Purchase Sale 

Agreement Confirmation Letter dated January 5, 2023, between Evergy Metro and 
Evergy Missouri West. (2023-008) 

 
65. Western Systems Power Pool Agreement (WSPP) Master Power Purchase Sale 

Agreement Confirmation Letter dated May 5, 2023, between Evergy Metro and 
Evergy Missouri West. (2023-067) 

 
66. Western Systems Power Pool Agreement (WSPP) Master Power Purchase Sale 

Agreement Confirmation Letter dated September 25, 2023, between Evergy Metro 
and Evergy Missouri West. (2023-121) 

 
 
 
 



Exhibit 3 
 

Development 
 

67. Viola Generating Engineering and Procurement Agreement dated December 20, 2024, 
between Evergy Missouri West and Evergy Kansas Central (Interconnection Customers) 
with Evergy Kansas Central. 

 
68. Viola Project Co-ownership Cost Sharing Letter Agreement for Reservation of 

Generation Step-Up Transformer dated December 13, 2024, between Evergy Missouri 
West and Evergy Kansas Central 

 
69. Viola Project Co-ownership Cost Sharing Letter Agreement for Reservation of Power 

Island Equipment dated November 5, 2024, between Evergy Missouri West and Evergy 
Kansas Central 


